
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MlNlsrRY oi Fonrs' sHIPPING & wATERWAYS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3811

ro aiar'rsweRED oN tStn MARCH' 2oz1

INLAND WATER TRANSPORT

381.1 . SHRI MANOJ KOTAK:

SHRI KAPIL MORESHWAR PATIL:

Will the Minister of PORTS' SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS be pleased to state:

q;a-a, c\-d qfrd-6d 3ih{ a-ilflrrt

(a) whether it is a tact that 1'1 1 wateruays have been declared as National Watenruays (NWs) in order to promote lnland Water Transport in the country;

(b) if so, the details and the status of these NWS' and

(c) the details of the status of National Wateruays 53 ie Kalyan-Thane-Mumbai

Waterways at Vasai Creet< and Ulhas River System in Maharashtra State?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) F.OR PORTS' SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS

(SHRI MANSUKH MANDAVIYA)

(a) & (b) To promote lnland Water Transport in the country' 111 waterways have been declared asNationalWaterways(ruws)unoertheNationalW.aterwaysAct,20l6whichcameintoeffect
from 12th April, 2016. rne' rlt of 1 1 1 National Waterwiys is at Annex'-1 Based on the outcome of techno-economic teasioility and Detailed Projeit Reports (DPRs) of NWs' lnland Waterways Authority ot fnOiJ ifWoU h"t concluded that 23 NWs have been found viable for cargomovement'outoftn*",o"u"rop,nentalactivitieshavebeentakenupinl3NWs.The
riri-"i flr" 23 NWs viable for cargo movement is at Annex-2'

(c) Feasibility Study of NW-53 (Kalyan-Thane-M-umbai waterway' Vasai Creek and Ulhas river

- 145 km) has been tonlpi"i"o' in September' 2016 As pei Feasibility Study Report' 10 bridges out of 28 bridges loo" *''V'n-Thane-Mumbai wateMay via Ulhas river (111 km)' 5 bridges across Waldhuni C*"f tS km) and 2 bridges out of 7 bridges across Vasai Creek (31 km) are having in-adequate vertrcat ciearance of 3 to 4 meters & Horizontal clearances of 8 to 20 meters which makes 1i,u *rt"*ry unviable for development of navigation for cargo transportation as the vessels lrlay not pass through these bridges'

FordevelopmentofpassengerwatertransportonNationalWateMayNo.53(Kalyan-Thane-Vasai)' Manarasntrl M"'iti'" so"o (MMB) has decided to construct ietties and allied facilities at 04 tocations,,; iliMi* Bhayander (ii) Kolshet (iii) Kalher (iv) Dombivali in the first phase.
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Annex-l
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Details of WaterwaYs

Ganga-Bhagirathi-HooghlY River

System (Haldia - Allahabad)

STATESsl.
No.

1

National WaterwaY
No.

Lengt
h (km)

Uttar Pradesh,
Bihar, Jharkhand &

West BengalNationalWateruuaY 1 1620

Assam
2

3

NationalWaterwaY 2 891
BrahmaPutra Klver (unuut I

Qrrlirta\

Kerala
NationalWateruuaY 3

205

170

west coast canal (Kotlapuranl -

Kollam), ChamPakara and

UdyognanQa! Cqlqlq
West Coast Canal (KottaPuram -

Knzhikncle\

Andhra Pradesh,
Telangana,

NationalWatenruaY 4

50

171

Kakinada Canal (KaKlnaua tu

RaiahmundrY)
Godavar, r,vei (AnaOrachalam to

qalxlqlff drYL
Eluru Canal (RajahmundrY to

139

, .- | t<risfrna river (Wazirabad to
rc /

I viiaya*adaL-

113
e offi t* *-C a n a t (Vij aYawada

to Peddaganjam)--

316
tlortfr Buckingham Canal (Peddaganjam to Central station of Chennai)

L;nnaIIlsgarn,
Karnataka, Tamil
Nadu, PondicherY
and Maharashtra

110
South Buckingham canal (Central Station of Chennai to

![elqkalqrl)
Marakanam to PuducherrY throughKaluvfu22

1202 -n rv-eic oO avari ( Bhadrachalam -

Nashik)
nrv-er fnsnna (Wazirabad -
Gelanali\636

Odisha and West
Bengal5 NationalWatenruaY 5

256
East Coast Canal ano lvlatal

river

265
Brahmani-Kharsua-Dhamra
rivers

67

68

Mahanadi delta rivers
(Consisting of Hansua river,

Nunanala, Gobrinala, Kharnasi

lver 3 n{u-e!q!e!rl]v94-
AqlB,u",
Ainv lAiav\ River

Assam
b NationalWatenrvaY 6

West Bengal
L
8

NationalWaterwaY 7 90

Kerala
NationalWaterwaY B 29

Alappuzha- ChanganasserY
Canal

Kerala
Alternate route:o NationalWaterwaY 9 40

Alappuzha- Kottayam
AthiramPuzha Canal
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ational WaterwaY

lo,

ltionalWateruuaY 10

ltional WaterwaY 11

ational WaterwaY 12

Lengt
n (km)

!_{_
_e9 _
55_
11

Details of WaterwaYs

Amba River

Arunawati - Aran River System

Asi River

Avm Canal

STATESsl.
No.

N

ry
Ni
Ni

11.5km

Maharashtra
10 Maharashtra
11 Uttar Pradesh

rerata-a ramlr
Nadu

12

13 National WaterwaY 13

NationalWaterwaY 14ffi
Odisha48 le

Il-
laitarni River

t;ft;tm@14
West Bengal

15 135
I

arak River Assam
12116 tlglq{y_qlery?Y lo_

National WaterwaY 17

@rt
National WaterwaY 19

fNationat[aterwaY 20r--
I NationatWateruuaY 21tr__--
I Nationat WalerwaY 22
|

--

Hirnachal Pradesh
& Puniab189

69

17
Beas River

Assam

Uttar Pradesh18
feKl t

67

95

139

19
DCIWd T\IVCI

El,erqllF'uet
Bheema River

Tamil Nadu
20 Karnataka &

Telangana
21

i Qrah
Odisha

156

56

22
Blrupa - Eaul\rtrrrg

: RiujlSYgter_
Odisha

23

24

NationalWaterwaY 23 uuclllaDdldl rva =_=- I l{{ar Prarlas,h

NationalWatenruaY 24

NationalWaterway 25

61
I

33 I
Chambal Rrver

Goa
25 91ry9r4_",1"'_qhur4_B'rgf-

cr rrnhprir ra Rivef

Jammu & Kashmir
s1 -l
17 I

45 I

26 NationalWateryE 29

NationalWaterway 27

NationalWatenruaY 28

Goa
27 hiohti Pi

Maharashtra
28

uaonol ulee^
Qrrctarn

@
Pe!,ng n,uut--=*-

,Df rnt,r_' I t!91!u
-Oi!.tg3,ug-

Doyans EirS!-
Dvc Canal

I rr..,^.^lra.,lrar River

West Bengal
13229 NationalWaterwaY zv

Assam

Assam30 NationatWatenruaY 30 I

NationalWaterwaY 31

f.tationalWaterwaY 32

NationalWaterwaY 33

NationalWaterwaY 34

L_qe_
I tt+

31 Assam

Assam
6332
6133 West Bengal

West Bengal
13734
108

119
35 NationalWaterwaY sc

Dwarka River West Bengal
36 NationalWaterwaY 36 Bihar & Uttar

Eleqee!-
Assam & West
Bengal

1111*'1"*"'-l
NationalWaterwaY 38

tlglpleffrygtgrygyiq
I

I NationatWaterwaY 40

29637 j1111 *'l*-
Gangadhar River

I olnor nr"i-r-
I Ghagnra River
l_
Lgt rtqp,qllq sryer

I Gomti B,yq
I oJiupur nivel
I i^r.r-r"ti River

6238
MeghalaYa

4939 Bihar & Uttar
Pradesh354

112

-5M
10

=!-

40
Karnataka

41 NationalWaterwaY 4
Uttar Pradesh

42 NationalWaterwaY 42
Karnataka

43 NationalWatenruaY 43

NationalWaterwaY 44
West B"!gd--

44

F)^1..ra Di.rar
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Details of WaterwaYs

lndira Gandhi Canal

STATESst.
No.

National WaterwaY
No-

Lengt
h (km)

Punjab , HarYana
&Raiashtan

-
45 NationalWaterwaY 45 650

ln_dqn1yg1 _

14ery B'1"'- -
Jawai-Luni-Rann

9v"pIeq
Jhelum River

-Kali River
K@-
WatenruaY, Vasai Creek And

Ulhas f_lvqlty$grn-Karamnasa River

Kaveri - Kollidam River SYstem

Kooili River

Kosi River

Of Kutch River

Jinjiram River

Jammu & Kashmir
46 NationalWaterwaY 46 35

West Bengal
47 NationalWaterwaY 47 131

Gujarat &
Raiasthan48 NationalWatenruaY 48 590

Jammu & Kashmir
49 NationalWateruvaY 49 110

Assam &
MeghalaYas0 NationalWatenruaY 50 43

Karnataka
51 NationalWaterwaY 51 23

Karnataka
52 NationalWaterwaY 52 53

Maharashtra
53 NationalWatenvaY 53 145

Bihar & Uttar
Pradesh54 NationalWaterwaY 54 86

Tamil Nadu
55 NationalWatenvaY 55 311

Jharkhand
56 NationalWatenrrray 56 22

Assams7T--rl atio * I watenvay !1-l 50
Bihar

58 NationalWatenruaY 58 | 49
Kerala

59 National WatenruaY 59 l -
19 Kottayam-Y4[gnt]9?!91

[yTETTrygl-
Kynshj RtYgt--_
Lohit River

West Bengal
60 Nat'ronalWatenvay 60 I 80

Meghalayaffi
Pradesh
Rajasthan

61 NationalWatenruaY 61 28

62 NationalWatenuaY 62 86

Luni River _
Mahanadi River

63 NationalWatenaraY 63 336
Odisha

64 NationalWaterwaY 64

NationalWaterwaY 65

426
M,ahanandgSryel
Mahi River

West Bengal
65 80

!grrql
66 NationalWaterwaY 66 247

67 NationalWatenruaY 67 94 Malaorabha River KarnataKa

Mandovi River

Itlanimutharu River

Goa
Tamil Nadu

6B NationalWaterwaY 68 41

69 NationalWaterwaY 69 5
Maharashtra &

Telangana70 NationalWaterwaY 70 245 Manjara River

ttttrpql. ll
Nag River

Narmada River

Moide River Goa
Maharashtra

71 NationalWatenruaY 71 27

72 NationalWaterwaY 72 59
Maharashtra &

Guiarat73 NationalWatenrvaY 73 226

flqlEvqlnilllg'
Palar River

Karnataka
74 NationalWaterwaY 74 79

Tamil Nadu
75 NetionalWateruvav 75 142

Panchagangavali

f r e I q!qsqqsq!U&Yer---
?qtnyetB!u"t
Penganaga - Wardha River
Svs,tem

Karnataka
76 NationalWaterwaY 76 23

Tamil Nadu
77 NationalWaterwaY 77 20

Maharashtra &

Telanqana7B NationalWaterwaY 78 262

Andhra Pradesh
79 NationalWaterwaY 79 28 Pennar River

BO NationalWaterwaY 80 126 Ponniyar River larTlll l\auu
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ltionalWatenrvaY B1

ational WaterwaY
No.

Lengt

! (r*l
35

Details of WaterwaYs

PrlpqnIiY.',
ryllllqll''9L-
Rajpuri Cjeek

Ravi River

Revadanda Creek - Kundalika
River Svstem

STATES

Bihar

Arta., -

sl.
No.

N

Ne81

tlationrlWrt"nttlaY 82 i 58

National WaterwaY 83 ]- g
82 Maharashtra
B3 Gmmu & Kashmir,

Himachal Pradesh
& Punjab

Maharashtra

West Bengal

B4 NationalWatenvaY 84

NationalWatenruaY 85

I Nat'on"lWale,*aY ao

@

44

3185

72

14

210
lqPn{cY'!-B'u"t

-
Qaqarmati Erver_ ---
Sal River
Sjvitri River (Bankot Creek)-

Sharavati River

Snastn Rrver - Jaigad Creek

Systqm
Qilahali Qirrar

86 Gu.iarat
87 Goa
8B N+q.?lry",-elryey 9-8 I

-tr*ionrrwg,-"*rv

89
I

N9!qtrff4{q1u*'Y oo

NationalWaterwaY 91

NationalWaterwaY 92

Nrti".rlWrt r*ay g3

Maharashtra4!_ JB9 Karnataka

f- 26

l--6-

2sl
;-190

Maharashtra

West Bengal
91

92
9i*.qng_I'uut
Sone Rtver

Subansiri R'J".r-

Subarnrekha River

Sunderbans Watenruay

Ridva River

MeghalaYa
93 Bihar

14194 Nelpl"t_Walerwqv_ !1
lelelc!]rygie|ryqy e5-

NationalWaterrruaY 96

Assam
10695 Jfra*franO, West

Benqal & Odisha31196
West Bengal

172
West Bengal

56
I

ChhotaKalagachi
(ChhotoKalergachi) River

h.r.r',r, River

West Bengal

West Bengal

West Bengal

West Bengal

15

7
-16- Hqr!b_hanga River

ryor{!ese])fe-E!!larBryq-1
Ir
Bs!
i Matta

lMr;aGanga(e@
I -^;;;;r p'-..

37
West Bengal

West Bengal
I
22

97 I National WaterwaY v t

West Bengal
9!_
28

West Bengal

West Bengal

West Bengal

West Bengal

53 f'l'r5nY
14

37

u

i satribt<hali (Saheoxnall) Krvel

j Saptamukhi River li;:;.-n Pivor West Bengal

Hm6chal Pradesh
& Puniab

9B NationalWatenrvaY 98

-tfationaf

WaierwaY Oq

ffiaw**,v _

lIai"*l waterwav

I tot
I trtationatWaterwaY
| 102

377

62

Sutlej River
--'^}t

IrqgtgPgrary Rrv' -
Tapi River

Tamil Nadu

Maharaslatra &
Gu.iarat

Nagaland

Assam & Mizoram
I

I uttar Pradesh

99

fu_
42

100

Tizu - Zungki Rivers

Tlwang (Dhaleswari River)

Tons Rive(

-

101

102 87

73103 National WaterwaY
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Details of WaterwaYs STATESsl.

No.
National WaterwaY

No-
Lengt
h (km)

103

104
National WatenruaY
104

232 Tungabhadra River

Udayavara River

Karnataka,
Telangana &
Andhra Pradesh

Karnataka105
National WaterwaY
105

15

106
National WatenruaY
106

20 Umngot (Dawki) River Meghalaya

107
National WatenruaY
107

46 Vaigai River Tamil Nadu

108
National WatenruaY
108

53 Varuna River Uttar Pradesh

109 National WaterwaY
109

166 Wainganga - Pranahita
River System

Maharashtra
&Telanqana

110
National WatenruaY
110

1 080 Yamuna River
Delhi, Haryana &

Uttar Pradesh

111
National WatenruaY
111

50 Zuari River Goa

Total 20162.!
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Annex. -ll

National
Waterway No.

ationalWaterwaY

ationalWaterwaY

Leng
(km)

1620

tionalWatenruaY

ionalWatenruaY

tionalWaterwaY

ationalWatenruaY

ionalWaterwaY 9

National WatenruaY
27

tionalWaterwaY

ationalWaterwaY

ationalWatemraY

tionalWateruuaY

ationalWaterwaY

tionalWatenruaY

ationalWa

LIST OF 23 NATIONAL WATERWAYS FOUND FEASIBLE FOR CARGO MOVEMENT

Bri

G

Ba

226

31 --

)anga-Bhagirathi-
Hooghly River SYstem
(Allahabad- Haldia)

Details of WaterwaYs STATES Status

Uttar
Pradesh,
Bihar,
Jharkhand &
West Bengal

Development
taken up with
Assistance from
World Bank Jal
Marg Vikas
Project

lrahmaputra River
(Dhubri - SadiYa)

]arak River

{-est Coast Canal
(Kottapuram - Kollam),
Champakara and
Udvoqmandal Canals

Assam

Assam

Development
taken up as Per
approved SFC for
FY 2020-21 to
2024-25

Kerala

Mostly OPerationaI
WateruuaYs and
development and
maintenance work
taken up.

Krishna River
(Vijayawada - MuktYala

Dffi
Mangalagadi to
Pankopal

Andhra
Pradesh

Odisha

Alappuzha-
ChanqanasserY Canal

Kerala

\lappuzha-KottaYam
Athirampuzha Canal

:rla"tm
River

yr.1"5,r"'__
-r111yr. *1:'__

Sunderbans WatenruaY

11'i5
Amba River

lchamati River

Kali River

1T'l'
o'Y"l-

Narmada River

Rajpuri Creek

Kerala
Alternate
route.
11l!ll-
Goa

Goa

West Bengal

West Benga

Goa

Maharashtra

Work to be taken
subsequent to

SFC/ EFC
approval.

Substantial cargo
moves in tidal
waters/ river

West Bengal

Karnataka

Assam

Maharashtra
& Guiarat
Maharashtra

SI.
No

1

2
891

3

121

4

205

5
82

6

233

7
\ational WatenruaY
B

29

B

40

o
17

10 68

41

11
rlational WateruvaY
B6

72

12
172

13
\ational WaterwaY
111

50

14
45

15
63

16
National WaterwaY
52

53

17
50

18
73

19
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Details of WaterwaYs STATES Statusst.
No.

National
Waterway No.

Length
(km)

respective State
Maritime Board.
No interventions
are contemPlated
by lWAl as of now.

83

20
National WaterwaY
B5

31 Revadanda Creek -

Kundalika River SYstem
Maharashtra

21
National WaterwaY
91

52 Shastri River - Jaigad
Creek System

Maharashtra

22
National WatenataY
94

141 Sone River Bihar

23
National WatenruaY
100

436 Tapi River
Maharasntra
& Guiarat

